










Attachment A

(ii) Questions and Answers

        RFP 306-08-028, Incentives Driving Economic Alternatives – South (IDEA/S) program 
	#
	Question
	Answer

	1.
	Section B.1: Purpose, (page 5), final sentence indicates the Program would reward farmers who refrain from or stay out of poppy. Is USAID anticipating the contractor will develop an incentive or similar mechanism to reward those farmers who voluntarily eradicate or opt not to grow/replant poppy?
	Yes - this includes rewarding farmers from those communities that refrain from or stay out of poppy – to prevent backsliding into illicit cultivation. Rather than relying on individual anti-poppy pledges by farmers to determine who program beneficiaries are, the program should target farmers in those communities where compliance is strongest.  The offerors should ensure a program that is geographically and programmatically flexible, adaptable, and agile in the wake of a dynamic political (i.e. elections), military (i.e. post-battlefield clean-up), and socio-economic environment (i.e. food security).  For example, this may involve implementing projects during an election period, in post-battlefield clean-up operations, post-eradicated areas, new geographic areas identified where there is renewed or threatened opium cultivation, etc.  



	2
	Section C of the RFP (page 9) states that "This contract will focus on significantly reducing and ultimately eradicating poppy production..." while the indicators on page 13 do not mention eradication. Will the contractor be expected to report on the eradication of poppy production? Please clarify
	The contractor will not be expected to report on eradication of poppy production. While indicators that shall be reported on are included in Section F.7 for purposes of the Operational Plan, additional indicators may also be proposed by either the offerors or by USAID in response to specific USG policy goals. 


	3
	Section F.9 Submission requirements (page 15) indicates reports prepared by the project will be submitted to DEC. Section H.15 of the RFP: Confidentiality (page 27) states that all reports generated are confidential. Please clarify.


	As noted in the RFP (see section F.9) the contractor shall clear all reports through USAID before final submission to DEC. 


	4
	Per Section G.4 (b) (6) of the RFP (page 19), will the Government obtain security clearances and access to government and military installations for the contractor if necessary?


	The responsibility to obtain security clearances and access to government and military installations is incumbent upon the contractor. However, USAID will facilitate obtaining the necessary access.  



	5
	In what city will the USAID Cognizant Technical Officer (CTO) be located for the implementation of this contract? For budgeting purposes, will the contractor be required to provide security for the CTO?


	It is anticipated that the USAID Cognizant Technical Officer (CTO) will be based in Kandahar, with other activity managers and field staff based in Helmand and Farah.  The contractor is not expected to provide security for USAID personnel.

	6
	Section H.17 (g) Work Week (page 29) describes the work week for both non-overseas and overseas employees as not less than 40 hours per week. For budgeting purposes, is a 6-day work week authorized for short-termers and long-termers (as needed)?
	Yes. However, no premium pay will be authorized under this contract. 

	7
	Section L. 6(e) (page 50) of the RFP gives bidders the option of submitting proposals by e-mail. Please confirm:

· The statement “Submission of proposals by email vice hardcopy is acceptable subject to the following understanding…” is supposed to read: “Submission of proposals by email versus hardcopy is acceptable subject to the following understanding…”

· Is the deadline for the submission of proposal by email is the same deadline for the submission by hardcopy?

· Will USAID accept an electronic submission only of the technical and cost proposals, or are hard copy submissions also required?
	In addition to electronic versions offerors shall submit hard copy proposals. Deadline for receipt of electronic submission is the same as for hard copies. Receipt by USAID/Afghanistan either of the electronic version or the hard copy proposal by the closing date and time will meet the proposal submission deadline requirements. 

	8
	Section L.7(b) of the RFP (page 51) states the technical proposal is limited to 40 pages and provides a list of tables, charts, graphs, etc. that are excluded from the 40 page limitation. Besides the Management Structure Organizational Chart, can USAID please clarify what other charts they consider can be excluded from the page limit? For example, results framework, organizational chart depicting teaming arrangements, implementing partner list, subcontractor list, past performance chart, maps, short-term matrix, etc.
	Other charts could include the results framework, organizational chart depicting teaming arrangements, implementing partner list, subcontractor list, past performance chart, maps, short-term matrix, etc. The basic information required to be discussed in the body of the proposal must still be included. Offerors are encouraged to be as concise as possible in their submission.



	9
	Section L.7(3)(B) (page 53) requests the provision of a summary copy of the prime contractor’s SF 294 “Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts” for the past 3 years. Would USAID accept the provision of this information as a CD-ROM? If a hardcopy is required, can we submit one original copy only of our SF294s due to the voluminous nature of our subcontracting report? 
	Offerors may submit the required SF 294 “Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts” on a compact disc. If an offeror elects to submit the hard copies one original copy of all required SF 294s is sufficient. 

	10
	Section L.8 (page 55) of the RFP, can USAID please clarify what costs should be included under budget line item “(K) Direct Program Expenditures”? Specifically, what costs should be represented in this line item that is not already represented/included in the other summary budget line items, i.e., salaries and wages, subcontracts/consultants, grants under contract, etc.?
	See RFP Section L.8, (b), Part 2, (2) K

	11
	Does USAID anticipate that equipment, vehicles, or furniture from existing Afghanistan projects will be available for this program? If so, can USAID provide an inventory list of available items and their condition or a plug figure to use for budgeting purposes?
	USAID anticipates that inventory will become available and may be provided for this and other programs or partners.  However, offeror should not expect an inventory list or a plug-in figure for purposes of the proposal but shall budget for all necessary equipment and other property to implement the project based on their respective approaches.


	12
	Per Section L.9 (page 58-59) of the RFP, are there any existing branding exceptions in place for Southern Afghanistan? If not, would USAID/Afghanistan be willing to consider any Branding/Marking Exceptions or Waivers due to the politically sensitive nature of the activities and potentially unstable regions that the contractor will be working in? 


	There are no specific branding exceptions for the Southern Afghanistan. Branding/Marking exceptions and waivers will be considered in accordance with ADS 320.3.2 “Branding and marking in USAID Direct Contracting” (see section D.3 Branding and Marking Policy of the RFP). 

	13
	Per Section M.2 Evaluation Criteria of the RFP (pages 60-61), could USAID please advise the specific points to be allocated to each major category and to the sub-factors listed within each category?


	The offerers will be evaluated in accordance with the adjectival rating system. No specific points are allocated to each major category or to sub-factors. 

	14
	Under M.2. (B) (Page 60), of the RFP, does USAID have a preferred format for the Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan (QASP)?


	USAID does not have a preferred format for the QASP.  



	15
	Per Section M.3 Evaluation System of the RFP (page 62), are there any ranges of points associated with adjectival scoring system? 
	No ranges of points have been associated with the adjectival scoring system of the RFP 

	16
	Does USAID have an anticipated start-date for this program for budgeting purposes? What is the anticipated overlap period with the existing program? 
	The program implementation is expected to start no later than early May, 2009. The current USAID contract with Chemonics International for ADP/S program will end in September 2009 and the ADP/NW program with ARD, Inc. will end in March 2010. 

	17
	Has USAID determined a date and venue of the pre-proposal conference (referenced in the Cover Letter to the RFP)?


	The pre-proposal conference took place on October 12, 2008, at JW Marriot Hotel, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. 

	18
	Is the Executive Summary included in the 40 page limit?  
	The executive summary is included in 40 page limitation. 

	19
	Section C, Page 9 states that “while indicators that shall be reported on are included in Section F.6 for the purposes of the Operational Plan, additional indicators may also be proposed.” Section F.6 refers to Reports, while Section F.7 addresses Progress Reporting Requirements (and indicators). Please clarify.
	Indicators are presented in section F.7. 

	20
	Section H.17 (g), Page 29 states: “(1) Nonoverseas Employees. The length of the contractor's U.S., non-overseas employees workday shall be in accordance with the contractor's established policies and practices and shall not be less than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week. (2) Overseas Employee. The work week for the Contractor's overseas employees shall not be less than 40 hours and shall be scheduled to coincide with the work week for those employees of the USAID Mission and the Cooperating Country associated with the work of this contract.” 

Our policy in Afghanistan for many years has been 6 days/week for LTTA Expat/TCN; and 5.5 days/week for LTTA CCNs. Is a 6 day work week for LTTA Expat/TCN and 5.5 for LTTA CCN is authorized under this contract? Will USAID direct all offerors to use this approach in their Cost Proposals to ensure consistent evaluation of cost and LOE?
	See answer to question No. 6 above. Evaluation of cost proposals will be conducted in accordance with FAR part 15. 

	21
	Section L.6, Page 50 states “submission of proposals by email vice hardcopy is acceptable.” Please confirm that a) that electronic submission by the posted due date is acceptable; and b) that the hard copies of the Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal (separately) may arrive in Afghanistan shortly after the due date.
	See answer to question 7 above. 

	22
	Section L.7, Page 51: Are full-page tables considered the same as full page charts (and therefore not included in the 40 page limit)?
	Yes.


	23
	Section L.7, Page 51 references a “Contractor/Major Subcontractor Past Performance Listing (Attachment is in Section J).” Is USAID referring to Attachment 4, Contractor Performance Report (Short Form)?
	Yes

	24
	Section L.7, Page 51 states that “offerors shall provide performance metrics, targets, and a measurement plan…. The offerors, should also submit a Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan (QASP) to ensure the performance of critical contract elements.”  May the offeror submit both the performance metrics plan (MER) and QASP in an appendix that is not counted toward the page limit?
	The Performance Metrics and Measurement Plan and QASP will be included in the technical proposal and will be counted against the 40 page limitation. 

	25
	Section L.7, Page 51 states “a schedule of key phases for each proposed program component extending from the award of the contract to operation at a full performance level shall also be included.” May the offeror submit the proposed schedule (workplan) in an appendix that is not counted toward the page limit?
	The schedule of key phases for each proposed program component will be included in the technical proposal and will be counted against the 40 page limitation.

	26
	Section L.7, Page 52 states that the offeror must “provide performance information for itself and each subcontractor whose proposed cost exceeds 20% of the offeror’s total proposed cost,” and that the offeror list, in an annex to the technical proposal, “up to 10 of the most recent and relevant contracts for efforts similar to the work in the subject proposal.” Would USAID like to receive up to 10 recent and relevant contracts for the offeror and up to 10 for each of the offeror’s major subcontractors, or up to 10 recent and relevant contracts in total for the entire consortium?
	Offerors shall provide performance information for up to 10 most recent and relevant contracts in total.   

	27
	Section L.7 (3) (d) (3) (B), Page 53. “To supplement the narrative summary in (A), provide with your summary a copy of the most recent SF 294 “Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts” for each contract against which you were required to report for the past three years.” 

a) Please confirm that 1) a SF 294 summary statement can be submitted in lieu of the applicable SF 294s themselves; and 2) whether this summary statement can be included in the Cost Proposal, rather than the Technical Proposal.

b) If the information must be submitted as part of the Technical Proposal, please confirm that the offeror may submit the information in an Appendix to the Technical Proposal that does not count against the 40 page limit.
	See answer to question 9 above on SF 294s. These reports shall be submitted with the technical proposal but will not be counted against the 40 page limitation. 

	28
	Section L.8 (3), Page 55. In the Cost Element breakdown, there is a “Total Direct Labor” line item and a “Subcontracts/Consultants” line item. Should offerors include direct labor from Subcontractors in the “Total Direct Labor” line, or should we leave all costs associated with subcontractors/Consultants (including direct labor and associated costs [including items such as travel, transportation, etc.]) in the “Subcontracts/Consultants” line item?
	All costs associates with subcontracts/consultants should be presented separately from Total Direct Labor costs. 

	29
	If the award fee is tied to performance and performance is contingent upon success with the other four pillars of the USG Counter-Narcotics Strategy (p. 8)—public information, poppy elimination and eradication, interdiction and law enforcement operations, and justice reform and prosecution—to what extent will performance expectations be adjusted down in the event of failed execution in one or more of these other areas? 
	USAID understands that the program will be fully successful only if the five pillars are successful at working together. However, success for this project in terms of award fees, etc. will not be fully dependent on overall USG success in the five pillars and the project may be assessed as successful in relation to both its individual successes as well as its efforts at coordination with the other 5 pillars. In addition to indicators determined by the successful offeror, the award fee will be made on progress made towards:
1. Full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs created by USG sponsored alternative development/alternative livelihood activities; 

2. Reduced numbers of hectares of illicit crops including opium;

3. Increased sales and market linkages (Customers);

4. Strengthened local, regional, and export associations;

5. Increased access to capital for farms and agribusinesses (Cash);

6. Improved quality of agricultural production and services (increased diversity and productivity of crops, livestock products and agricultural services at all points on the value-chain) (Comparative Advantage);

7. Increased private sector partnerships between assisted farms and agribusinesses and successful local and international firms; 

8. Increased public and private assistance to voluntary opium poppy eradication communities;

9. Improved (increased and sustainable) alternative development activities targeting farms in the aftermath of opium poppy eradication/destruction programs;

10. Increased transparency and accountability; 

11. Increased link between central vs. local government to bring government closer to the people.



	30
	How will program results be measured given the security situation which makes measurement (both baseline, mid-program, and post-program) a difficult undertaking? For example, how will the number of hectares devoted to illicit crops be determined pre- and post-program? If the security situation restricts work in certain areas and illicit crop growth increases there, will this be excluded from the measurements of the program’s results? 
	The offerors will propose the methodology for measuring program data in their Performance Metrics and Measurement Plan and QASP. The contractor will be responsible for results that are within the contractor’s manageable interests. 


	31
	Given that limited access to infrastructure (irrigation, transport, electricity) is listed as one of the primary constraints to the Afghan agricultural sector (p. 7), why is this not reflected more clearly in the list of performance results on p. 9? While it is understandable that infrastructure is a means to the end of greater agricultural productivity, in light of the way that the security environment will complicate M&E, such a program would benefit from employing several means to measure results. 

	While important means to an end, infrastructure activities such as irrigation, transport, and electricity are supply-side driven inputs. The program is focused on outcomes, not inputs, and the overall objective is to create jobs, sales, etc. (see Description of Scope and Results) and offerors should propose how to achieve these outcomes. 


	32
	All of the work will be in the south (a total of 6 provinces).  Would there be one central base, and if so, where would it be located?  The RFP stresses geographic flexibility, but no mention of a central field office. 
	Offerors shall propose central and/or field office locations that would be best to achieve the objectives of the program.



	33
	In our technical strategy we see that area’s program doesn’t end until 2010.  Shall our strategy for that province be [after] 2010 for what we’re planning to do for program activities?


	USAID expects that there will be handover from one program to the other and that the offeror would coordinate with ARD, Inc to find out what their programs are and what the gaps are. Additionally, the offerors should specifically note the following important issues: 
· Aligning the program with ANDS (Programmatic Objective 1)

· AID effectiveness ((Programmatic Objective 3)

· “Afghanization”(Management Objective 1)


	34
	How often will the award fee board meet?  Will it be quarterly or semi annually?


	Semiannually

	35
	Please comment on the recent security conditions in the south. 

	USAID is aware of the impact security has on our programs. Security situation changes every day.  It is one of the reasons why the program must be as flexible as possible.  
Each province has differing situations and different approaches from the PRTs. USAID will be working with the embassy and other partners in terms of information dissemination.
It will be up to the [offerors] to propose their security approaches. High profile vs. low profile. Across our programs and across the country our partners use different approaches.  Low profile uses local contractors extensively, which is reflective of USAID’s goal towards “Afghanization”, hiring more Afghans and local capacity building. However, it will depend on the proposed approaches of the offerors. 



5. PROJECT NO.





CODE





7. ADMINISTERED BY





2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.





CODE





6. ISSUED BY





8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR





4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.





3. EFFECTIVE DATE





9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.





9B. DATED





PAGE                 OF PAGES





10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.





10B. DATED





BPA NO.





1. CONTRACT ID CODE





FACILITY CODE





CODE





  Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:





The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers





E. IMPORTANT:





is extended,





  (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the





  offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR AC-





  KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY





is not extended.





12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA





(REV. 10-83)





is required to sign this document and return ___________ copies to the issuing office.





is not,





A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:    (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.





15C. DATE SIGNED





B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES                                                                                





SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).





  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made





  by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour





  and date specified.  	                                 COB 4:00 PM Kabul Time, November 10, 2008





C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:





D. OTHER





BY





Contractor





16C. DATE SIGNED





14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION





16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA





Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.





15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER





16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER





15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR





STANDARD FORM 30 





STANDARD FORM 30 





(Type or print)





(Type or print)





(Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)





(No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)





(If other than Item 6)





(Specify type of modification and authority)





(such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.)





(If required)





(If applicable)





(SEE ITEM 11)





(SEE ITEM 13)





(X)





(X)





13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,





IT  MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.





11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS





AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT





(Signature of person authorized to sign)





(Signature of Contracting Officer)





  1





  11





01





     See block 16C




















Afghanistan/Office of Acquisition and Assistance


USAID/Afghanistan


APO AE 09806




















To all Offerors/Bidders





306-08-028																				





09-10-2008








X





X												  	





X





1





The purpose of this amendment to the solicitation is to: (i) modify the solicitation and (ii) provide answers to the requests for clarification (see Attachment A).





Specific modifications are as follows: 


Section C- Description/Specifications/Statement of objectives, Statement of Objectives, 





Management Objective 2: Telling Our Story, end of paragraph: Delete “Section F.6” and insert “Section F.7”. 





                           All other terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged.





--------------------------------------------------------End of amendment 1-------------------------------------------------
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